| MUNICIPAL COURT CITY OF IGNACIO, COLORADO | |
|---|---------------------|
| Court Address: 540 Goddard Ave | |
| Ignacio, CO 81137 | |
| | |
| | ▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲ |
| | Division: Municipal |
| STANDING ORDER REGARDING IN CUSTODY DEFENDANTS WITH A | |
| MUNICIPAL HOLD AS THE SOLE BASIS FOR CUSTODY | |

The Ignacio Municipal Court Hereby Orders the following pursuant to HB 17-1338:

- 1. When the sole reason for holding a defendant in custody is a Ignacio Municipal Court hold and the defendant does not immediately receive a personal recognizance bond, the jail shall notify the Ignacio Municipal Court of the Defendant's hold within four hours.
- 2. The Ignacio Municipal Court shall receive this information via email at the following address: court@townofignacio.com. If internet service is not available, then the Ignacio Municipal Court shall receive notice via telephone voicemail at the following number: 970-563-9494.
- 3. The jail shall be deemed to have met this notice requirement upon sending the email or leaving a voicemail relaying the notice required.
- 4. If the Ignacio Municipal Court does not hold a hearing for the Defendant within two calendar days of when notice was received, (excluding Sundays and Federal Holidays), the Defendant shall be released on an unsecured Personal Recognizance Bond absent further notice from the Court regarding any applicable exceptions.
- 5. Should the defendant fail to comply with the issuance of an unsecured Personal Recognizance Bond or fail to comply with the Municipal Court's attempts to hold the hearing within the timeframe required, the jail shall not release the Defendant on an unsecured Personal Recognizance bond unless specifically authorized by the Ignacio Municipal Court.

It is so ordered.

Dated: November 16, 2022

By the Court,

/s/ Sarah Simchowitz

Hon. Sarah Simchowitz

Municipal Court Judge